
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Development Control and Regulatory Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 23 May 2019 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room - County Hall 

Contact: Mr E. Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. I. E. G. Bentley CC 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 

Mr. B. Crooks CC 
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 

Mr. T. Gillard CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 

 

Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
Mrs. J. Richards CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
Mr. M. B. Wyatt CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item     

 
1.  
  

Appointment of Chairman.  
 

 

2.  
  

Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2019.  
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

4.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 

5.  
  

Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 

6.  
  

To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take 
as urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 

7.  Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.   

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 

 

   
8.  
  

Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 

 

 Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Council 
Applications. 
 

9.  
  

2018/1204/06 (2018/Reg3Ma/0182/LCC): Leicestershire County 
Council - North and East Melton Mowbray Distributor Road, Melton 
Mowbray.  
 

(Pages 7 - 42) 

10.  
  

2019/0159/04 (2018/Reg3Mi/0263/LCC: Leicestershire County 
Council - Construction of a standalone single storey 3 classroom and 
studio modular building (to west side) - Newbold Verdon Primary 
School, Dragon Lane, Newbold Verdon.  
 

(Pages 43 - 
64) 

 Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Matter 
Applications. 
 

11.  
  

2018/0917/06 (2018/CM/0123/LCC):Tarmac Trading Ltd - Application 
for southern extension of sand and gravel working and restoration 
using site derived and imported inert material returning the land to a 
combination of agriculture, open water and nature conservation - 
Brooksby Quarry, Melton Road, Brooksby.  
 

(Pages 65 - 
114) 

12.  
  

2019/CM/0048/LCC - Acorn Recyclers - Construction of paper and 
plastic waste storage facility - Unit 11, Wymeswold Industrial Estate, 
Wymeswold Lane, Burton on the Wolds.  
 

(Pages 115 - 
126) 

 Reports of the Director of Environment and Transport on Tree Preservation Orders. 
 

13.  
  

2019/TPO/0077/LCC: Application to fell a Corsican pine tree 
protected by LCC Glen Parva (Leicester Road) TPO 1971 at 3 
Woodbank, Glen Parva.  
 

(Pages 127 - 
132) 

14.  
  

2019/TPO/0078/LCC: Application to fell a horse chestnut tree at 33, 
Westminster Drive, Burbage, protected by LCC Burbage (Coventry 
Road) Tree Preservation Order 1973.  
 

(Pages 133 - 
138) 

15.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 

16.  
  

Chairman's announcements.  
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 11 April 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. B. Crooks CC 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
Mr T. Parton CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
Mr. M. B. Wyatt CC 
 

 
93. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on held on 14 March 2019 were taken as read, 
confirmed and signed.  
 

94. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

95. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

96. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

97. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that all members who were also members of a Parish, Town or District 
Council, or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in those applications which 
relate to areas covered by those authorities. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

98. Presentation of petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

3 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

 

99. 2016/1119/04 (2018/CM/0302/LCC):  Earl Shilton Recycling Limited - Restoration of the 
former Barrow Hill Quarry to an agricultural use with inert waste and soils, including 
temporary passing bays on Mill Lane - Barrow Hill Quarry, Mill Lane, Earl Shilton.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board a local 
resident Michelle Watson (Mirfield Farm, Mill Lane, Earl Shilton) spoke against the 
proposals. 
 
The local member Mrs. J. Richards CC also addressed the Board. Mrs Richards stated 
that she had deep concerns with the proposal and asked for the application to be refused 
due to concerns about the condition of the highway and potential conflict between HGVs, 
horses and pedestrians. 
 
The Board considered the application. Members also had concerns about highway safety 
and whether HGVs would be able to safely pass horses and pedestrians on Mill Lane. It 
was questioned whether the proposed passing bays would be sufficient given the width of 
HGVs. The Board received advice from the Director of Environment and Transport in light 
of the concerns expressed by members about the highways issues they felt were 
pertinent. 
 
The Director of Law and Governance advised members that it was the role of the 
Planning Authority’s Officers to give advice on the application and make a 
recommendation however it was the Board that made the decision. The Director 
emphasised that if the Board was minded to refuse the application then planning reasons 
would need to be given and cross reference specified Development Plan policies that 
applied.  
 
A motion was proposed and seconded that the officer’s recommendation to approve the 
application subject to the conditions as set out in the report (with amendments to 
conditions nos. 5 and 6 relating to the hours of operation) be agreed, however the motion 
was not carried.  
 
A further motion was proposed and seconded that the application be refused, contrary to 
the officer recommendation, on the grounds that a) the development would conflict 
planning policies relating to the safety of users of Mill Lane; and b) noise from HGVs 
travelling to and from the site, along Mill Lane, would adversely affect residential amenity. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the application be refused. 

 
(b) That the Board confirms (as required by the Town and Country Planning 

(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) that in 
dealing with the application the County Council worked in a positive and proactive 
manner, taking account of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
 
 
 

4



 
 

 

 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
Highway Safety 
The proposed development would result in harm to the safety of users of Mill Lane as a 
direct result of conflict between heavy goods vehicles and horse riders / pedestrians, 
which could not be satisfactorily mitigated through planning conditions. Approval of the 
application would therefore be contrary to policy WDC10 (ii and iii) of the Leicestershire & 
Leicester Waste Development Framework Core Strategy and Development Control 
Policies 2009 and paragraph 109 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2019). 
 
Environment / Amenity 
The proposed development would cause unacceptable harm to the amenity of occupiers 
of nearby properties by reason of frequent and sudden noise and disturbance caused by 
heavy goods vehicles using Mill Lane. Approval of the application would therefore be 
contrary to policies WCS8 (iv), and WDC10 (iii) of the Leicestershire & Leicester Waste 
Development Framework Core Strategy and Development Control Policies 2009 and 
paragraph 180 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2019). 
 
(Note: Mr. D. Harrison CC left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

100. 2018/0669/04 (2018/CM/0110/LCC): Forterra Building Products Ltd - Construction and 
operation of new Brickworks with ancillary development, extension to quarry workings 
and amendments to the approved working and restoration scheme for the existing quarry 
workings - Land at Desford Brickworks, Heath Road, Leicestershire and land North of 
Heath Road, near Desford Brickworks.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The local member Mr. B. Crooks CC stated that whilst he had some concerns about the 
increase of vehicle movements that would result from the proposals, overall he was in 
support of the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-55 as set out in 

the appendix to the report, and the prior completion of a legal agreement to secure 
the operator’s participation in a liaison committee, HGV routing and rail sidings use. 

 
(b) That the Board confirms (as required by the Town and Country Planning 

(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) that in 
dealing with the application the County Council worked in a positive and proactive 
manner, taking account of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 

101. 2018/0925/04 (2018/REG3Mi/0149/LCC): Leicestershire County Council - Drop off and 
pick up zone, to provide parents and carers with a safe environment to drop off and 
collect their children from school by car - Hinckley Parks Primary School, Leicester Road, 
Hinckley.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 

5



 
 

 

 

 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-9 as set out in the 

appendix to the report. 
 
(b) That the Board confirms (as required by the Town and Country Planning 

(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) that in 
dealing with the application the County Council worked in a positive and proactive 
manner, taking account of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 

102. Chairman's announcements.  
 
The Chairman noted that this was the last meeting of the municipal year and thanked 
members and officers for their attendance and support during the year. 
 
 

2.00  - 3.50 pm CHAIRMAN 
11 April 2019 

 

6



 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD  

23 MAY 2019 
 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

APPLICATION UNDER REGULATION 3 OF THE TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING GENERAL REGULATIONS - 

NORTH AND EAST MELTON MOWBRAY DISTRIBUTOR 
ROAD 

 

PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 
 

APP.NO. & DATE: 2018/1204/06 (LCC Ref no. 2018/Reg3Ma/0182/LCC) – 
8 October 2018. 

 
PROPOSAL: North and East Melton Mowbray Distributor Road. New distributor 

road and 3m shar
[...]
of this apparatus. The Applicant should contact 

Cadent’s Plant Protection Team at the earliest opportunity to discuss proposed 

diversions of apparatus to avoid any unnecessary delays.  If any construction traffic is 

likely to cross a Cadent pipeline then the Applicant must contact Cadent’s Plant 

Protection Team to see if any protection measures are required.  All developers are 

required to contact Cadent’s Plant Protection Team for approval before carrying out 

any works on site and ensuring requirements are adhered to.  Email: 

plantprotection@cadentgas.com Tel: 0800 688 588. 

40

mailto:plantprotection@cadentgas.com


 

 

41



DC&REG. BOARD  

 

 

 

42



 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 
 

23rd May 2019 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

REGULATION 3 MINOR APPLICATION 
 

PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 
 
 
 
 
APP. NO. & DATE:  2019/0159/04 (2018/Reg3Mi/0263/LCC) – 21st December 

2018  
 
PROPOSAL: Construction of a standalone single storey 3 classroom 

and studio modular building (to west side) of school. 
 
LOCATION:  Newbold Verdon Primary School, Dragon Lane, Newbold 

Verdon, LE9 9NG 
 
APPLICANT:  Leicestershire County Council  
 
MAIN ISSUES: Parking, local highways issues and privacy 
 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT subject to the conditions as set out in the 

Appendix.  
 
Circulation under Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
Mr. B. Crooks CC 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Amelia Lees (tel. 0116 305 7326) 
E-mail: planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 
 

43 Agenda Item 10



2019/0159/04 (2018/Reg3Mi/0263/LCC) - continued 

23/05/2019 

 
PART B – MAIN REPORT 

 
    Background 
 

1. Newbold Verdon Primary School is located to the west of Dragon Lane and 

north of Main Street on the western side of Newbold Verdon village. The 

existing catchment area includes the surrounding residential areas located to 

the north, east and south of the school site. The western boundary of the 

school is occupied by agricultural land.  

 

2. Newbold Verdon
[...]
de of 
the school and subsequently assessed the potential impact of the development 
proposals on the local highway network.  

 
60.  Concern was also raised by Councillor Bill Crooks over whether a pedestrian 

crossing outside of the school could be provided as part of the proposals. In 
response to this concern, the Local Highway Authority has stated that for a 
formal zebra or puffin crossing to be justified there needs to be a consistent 
number of pedestrians crossing Dragon Lane at 4 different times of the day. The 
Local Highway Authority commissioned a survey which counts the number of 
pedestrians and compares that to the number of vehicles per hour. This survey 
was undertaken in March 2019 and the results of the survey indicated that the 
criteria for a new crossing has not been met. Therefore, the Local Highway 
Authority would not be able to justify the delivery of a new pedestrian crossing as 
part of this planning application.  

 
61.  Given the above considerations and the advice from the Local Highway 

Authority, it is considered that the proposed parking and travel arrangements are 
appropriate to accommodate the proposed development. Therefore, the proposal 
is considered to accord with Policies DM17 and DM18; subject to the imposition 
of the advised condition.  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

56



2019/0159/04 (2018/Reg3Mi/0263/LCC) - continued 

23/05/2019 

 Heritage 
 
62. One of the main considerations in bringing forward the new building at the school 

has been to ensure that the new buildings are acceptable having regard to the 
sensitivities of the site and in particular the adjoining Newbold Verdon 
Conservation Area and the Listed Buildings which it contains.  Under the 
provisions of sections 66(1) and 72(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 special regard should be had to preserving the 
setting of a listed building, and special attention paid to preserving or enhancing 
the character or appearance of a con
[...]
cordance with the requirements of policies MDC13 of the LMCS 
and WDC9 of the LLWCS. 

 

Section 106 Legal Agreement Matters 
 

190. The current legal agreement dated 29/09/2003 accompanied the original 
planning permission for the establishment of the sand and gravel quarry and 
predated the construction of the Rearsby Bypass.  It includes provisions in 
respect of: the establishment of a liaison committee; a restriction on the use of 
the A607 through Rearsby Village by HGV’s; the provision of CCTV cameras on  

98



DC&REG. BOARD 23/05/2019 

2018/0917/06 (2018/CM/0123/LCC) - continued 
 

the new access road until the opening of the Rearsby Bypass; maintenance of a 
supply of drinking water for residents of 1883 Melton Road; and various 
highway works for the new site access. 

 

191. The only remaining relevant provisions to be carried forward into a new 
agreement for the extension area are the continuation of the site liaison 
committee and maintenance of a supply of drinking water at 1883 Melton Road, 
which is presently served by a well.  In this respect the Company has prepared 
a draft section 106 agreement covering these matters.  It is considered that this 
is acceptable subject to the inclusion of details of the monitoring scheme for the 
well in terms of water level and quality, including appropriate trigger levels.   

 

 Conclusion 
 

192. By reason of the above assessment it is considered that the proposal is in 
general accordance with the development plan.  In particular, strategy policies 
MCS2, MCS11 and MCS17 of the LMCS, and policies WCS8 and WCS10 of 
the LLWCS, which cover the supply of aggregates, inert waste landfill, 
environmental protection and site reclamation.  Together with the relevant 
development control policies of the Core Strategies, these provide the basis for 
the assessment of the proposal.  The proposal has also been assessed against 
national planning policies and guidance contained in NPPF and PPG and 
relevant statutory requirements and is considered to reflect the principles of 
sustainable mineral and waste development. 

 

193. It is considered that with the imposition of appropriate planning conditions and 
obligations, and operational controls provided by the environmental permitting 
regime, the proposed development would be acceptable.  There have been no 
objections from statutory consultees. 

 

194. Once fully operational the proposed development would facilitate the release of 
additional sand and gravel reserves and inert waste void space to assist in 
meeting the shortfall requirements, securing local employment and serving local 
development needs.  In the longer term (the proposal would extend the overall 
timescales of permitted site operations by four years and three months) the 
restored site would continue to provide usable agricultural land, with enhanced 
bio-diversity and public access features. 

 

Recommendation 
 

A. PERMIT subject to the conditions as set out in the Appendix A, and planning 
obligations for: the continuation of the site liaison committee; and monitoring of 
the well water level and quality (including appropriate trigger levels) for the 
maintenance of a supply of drinking water at Brookfield, 1883 Melton Road. 

 

B. To endorse, as required by The Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) Order 2015 (as amended), a summary of  

 

How Leicestershire County Council has worked with the applicant in a positive 
and proactive manner: 
 

In dealing with the application and reaching a decision account has been 
taken of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework, which  

99



DC&REG. BOARD 23/05/2019 

2018/0917/06 (2018/CM/0123/LCC) - continued 
 
advises that planning authorities should approach decisions on proposed 
development in a positive and creative way, and work proactively with 
applicants to secure developments that will improve the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of the 
[...]
the tank plus 10%. 
All filling points, vents, gauges and sight glasses must be located within the bund. 
The drainage system of the bund shall be sealed with no discharge to any 
watercourse, land or underground strata or sewer. Associated pipework should be 
located above ground and protected from accidental damage. All filling points and 
tank overflow pipe outlets should be detailed to discharge downwards into the bund.  
 

113



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 
 

23rd MAY 2019 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

COUNTY MATTER 
 
PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 
 
APP.NO. & DATE: 2019/CM/0048/LCC – 25th February 2019 
 
PROPOSAL: Construction of paper and plastic waste storage facility 
 
LOCATION: Unit 11, Wymeswold Industrial Estate, Wymeswold 

Lane, Burton on the Wolds (Charnwood Borough) 
 
APPLICANT: Acorn Recyclers 
 
MAIN ISSUES: Impact of the proposal upon landscape, the highway, 

amenity, and the appropriateness of this location for an 
extension to an existing waste management 
operationwithin the countryside when assessed against 
the waste spatial strategy policies. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT subject to the conditions as set out in the 

appendix to the main report. 
 
Circulation Under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC. 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Mr. P. Larter      (Tel. 0116 305 7292) 
Email:  planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 
 

115 Agenda Item 12



DC&REG. BOARD 23/05/2019 

2019/CM/0048/LCC - continued 
 

PART B – MAIN REPORT 
 

Description of site 
 
1. Wymeswold Industrial Estate lies south west of the village of Wymeswold, to the 

immediate east of the former Wymeswold Airfield Runway.  The estate is on the 
site of the original airfield operational buildings.  Unit 11 (previously called Unit B) 
was permitted in 2011 in the south west corner of the estate and consists of one 
large building (reference 2010/2018/02).  Variations to the development have 
been undert
[...]
 9 and 11 Woodbank that can be viewed from the public 

129



 
 

highway on Woodbank, Leicester Road and the canal towpath that is public footpath 
Z13. 

 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 

 
9. There are no discernible equality and human rights implications.  

 
Conclusion 

 
10. The Corsican pine treeT1 was found to be stable in the ground with no significant 

faults and is considered to be at low risk of failing in high winds. The tree as part of a 
line of protected canal side Corsican pine trees that contributes to the amenity of the 
Grand Union Canal Conservation Area and the surrounding area.  

 
11. The removal of the Corsican pine tree T1 would have a detrimental impact on the 

amenity of the area.   
 
Recommendations 
 
12. It is recommended that Consent is refused to fell the Corsican pine tree T1. 
 
Reason for Recommendations  

 
13. The removal of the Corsican pine tree T1 would have detrimental impact on the 

amenity of the area. 
 
Background Papers 
 
The background papers used in the preparation of this report are held on Environment and 
Transport files No. 2019/TPO/0077/LCC. 
 
Circulation Under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
Mr. G. Welsh CC  
 
 
 
Officers to Contact 
 

Mr. Andrew Shaw        
Landscape Officer 
Environment and Transport Dept. 
Tel. 0116 305 7061 
Andrew.shaw@leics.gov.uk 
 
  

130



 
 

 

APPENDIX 1 PHOTOGRAPHS OF CORSICAN PINE TREE T1 FROM CANAL 
TOWPATH 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Corsican pine T1 

Corsican pine T1 

Corsican pine T1 showing line of 
protected Corsican pine trees  

Corsican pine T1 showing line of 
protected Corsican pine  trees 

131



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 
 

23rd MAY 2019  
 

LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
BURBAGE (COVENTRY ROAD) TREE PRESERVATION 

ORDER 1973 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 

 

 

 
 

133 Agenda Item 14



 

 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To consider an applicat
[...]
round 

137



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2019.
	9 2018/1204/06 (2018/Reg3Ma/0182/LCC): Leicestershire County Council - North and East Melton Mowbray Distributor Road, Melton Mowbray.
	10 2019/0159/04 (2018/Reg3Mi/0263/LCC: Leicestershire County Council - Construction of a standalone single storey 3 classroom and studio modular building (to west side) - Newbold Verdon Primary School, Dragon Lane, Newbold Verdon.
	11 2018/0917/06 (2018/CM/0123/LCC):Tarmac Trading Ltd - Application for southern extension of sand and gravel working and restoration using site derived and imported inert material returning the land to a combination of agriculture, open water and nature conservation - Brooksby Quarry, Melton Road, Brooksby.
	12 2019/CM/0048/LCC - Acorn Recyclers - Construction of paper and plastic waste storage facility - Unit 11, Wymeswold Industrial Estate, Wymeswold Lane, Burton on the Wolds.
	13 2019/TPO/0077/LCC: Application to fell a Corsican pine tree protected by LCC Glen Parva (Leicester Road) TPO 1971 at 3 Woodbank, Glen Parva.
	14 2019/TPO/0078/LCC: Application to fell a horse chestnut tree at 33, Westminster Drive, Burbage, protected by LCC Burbage (Coventry Road) Tree Preservation Order 1973.



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 23 May 2019.
PRESENT
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (in the Chair)
Mr. I. E. G. Bentley CC
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC
Mr. B. Crooks CC
Mr. T. Gillard CC
Mr. D. Harrison CC
Mr. D. Jennings CC

1.

Mr. J. Kaufman CC
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC
Mrs. J. Richards CC
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC
Mrs. M. Wright CC
Mr. M. B. Wyatt CC

Appointment of Chairman.
It was noted that Mr. J. G. Coxon CC had been appointed Chairman-elect at the Annual
Meeting of the County Council on 15 May 2019.
RESOLVED:
That Mr. J. G. Coxon CC be appointed Chairman of the Development Control and
Regulatory Board until the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2020.

2.

Election of Vice Chairman.
It was proposed, and seconded "That Mr. T. Gillard CC be appointed Vice-Chairman".
RESOLVED:
That Mr. T. Gillard CC be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Development Control and
Regulatory Board until the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2020.

3.

Minutes of the previous meeting.
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

4.

Question Time.
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
35.

5.

Questions asked by Members.
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

2
6.

Urgent items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

7.

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.
It was noted that all members who were also members of a Parish, Town or District
Council, or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in those applications which
relate to areas covered by those authorities.
No declarations were made.

8.

Presentation of petitions.
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order
36.

9.

2018/1204/06 (2018/Reg3Ma/0182/LCC): Leicestershire County Council - North and East
Melton Mowbray Distributor Road, Melton Mowbray.
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda
Item 9’, is filed with these minutes, as is a supplementary report which provided the
details of a members’ site visit which took place and proposed amendments to the
conditions set out in the main report.
The Director of Law and Governance reminded members that the County Council was
permitted to make decisions on its own planning applications and advised that the
Development Control and Regulatory Board was exercising a regulatory function. This
meant that when considering the application members should treat it no differently to that
of an external applicant.
In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board Mr. Sam
Mellon (Sawgate Road, Burton Lazars) spoke as an objector, and Mr. Ian Vears
(Assistant Director, Leicestershire County Council) spoke as the applicant.
A local member Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC (Belvoir division) also addressed the Board. Mr
Rhodes stated that whilst he had been contacted by two local residents who objected to
the proposals, the majority of local residents were in favour of the application due to the
prospect of the distributor road relieving traffic congestion and poor air quality in Melton
Mowbray town centre.
It was reported that another local member Mr. J.T. Orson CC (Melton Wolds division) was
also in support of the application and the proposed conditions.
RESOLVED:
(a)

That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-23 as set out in
the appendix to the main report, subject to the amendment to condition no. 2 and
the addition of a condition no. 24 as set out in the supplementary report.

3
(b)

10.

That the Board confirms (as required by the Town and Country Planning
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) that in
dealing with the application the County Council worked in a positive and proactive
manner, taking account of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

2019/0159/04 (2018/Reg3Mi/0263/LCC: Leicestershire County Council - Construction of
a standalone single storey 3 classroom and studio modular building (to west side) Newbold Verdon Primary School, Dragon Lane, Newbold Verdon.
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda
Item 10’, is filed with these minutes.
The local member Mr. B. Crooks CC raised concerns regarding the safety of pedestrians
crossing Dragon Lane between the school and the park and he referred to a petition
containing 710 signatures which he had received from local residents which asked for a
zebra crossing to be constructed outside the school.
The Board received advice from the Director of Environment and Transport in connection
with the request for a zebra crossing and it was explained that for a formal zebra or puffin
crossing to be justified there needed to be sufficient numbers of pedestrians crossing the
road at four different times of the day. A survey undertaken in March 2019 had indicated
that the numbers of pedestrians crossing were insufficient.
The Chief Executive advised that the petition had been submitted too late to be formally
considered at this meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board and it
would be more appropriate for it to be considered at the meeting of the Environment and
Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee which was taking place on 6 June 2019.
RESOLVED:

11.

(a)

That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-14 as set out in
the appendix to the report.

(b)

That the Board confirms (as required by the Town and Country Planning
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) that in
dealing with the application the County Council worked in a positive and proactive
manner, taking account of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

2018/0917/06 (2018/CM/0123/LCC):Tarmac Trading Ltd - Application for southern
extension of sand and gravel working and restoration using site derived and imported
inert material returning the land to a combination of agriculture, open water and nature
conservation - Brooksby Quarry, Melton Road, Brooksby.
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda
Item 11’, is filed with these minutes.
In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board, Tiffany Lloyd
(Tarmac Trading Ltd) spoke as the applicant.
It was reported that the local member Mr. J.T. Orson CC was in support of the
application.

4
RESOLVED:

12.

(a)

That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-45 as set out in
the appendix to the report, and planning obligations for the continuation of the site
liaison committee; and monitoring of the well water level and quality (including
appropriate trigger levels) for the maintenance of a supply of drinking water at
Brookfield, 1883 Melton Road.

(b)

That the Board confirms (as required by the Town and Country Planning
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) that in
dealing with the application the County Council worked in a positive and proactive
manner, taking account of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

2019/CM/0048/LCC - Acorn Recyclers - Construction of paper and plastic waste storage
facility - Unit 11, Wymeswold Industrial Estate, Wymeswold Lane, Burton on the Wolds.
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda
Item 12’, is filed with these minutes.
RESOLVED:

13.

(a)

That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-8 as set out in the
appendix to the report.

(b)

That the Board confirms (as required by the Town and Country Planning
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) that in
dealing with the application the County Council worked in a positive and proactive
manner, taking account of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

2019/TPO/0077/LCC: Application to fell a Corsican pine tree protected by LCC Glen
Parva (Leicester Road) TPO 1971 at 3 Woodbank, Glen Parva.
The Board considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport, a copy of
which, marked ‘Agenda Item 13’, is filed with these minutes.
In response to questions from members the Director of Environment and Transport
advised that each application should be considered on its own merits and individual
circumstances, and in making a decision members were not required to follow any
precedent set by other similar cases.
RESOLVED:
That consent be refused to fell the Corsican pine tree T1.
REASONS FOR DECISION:
The removal of the Corsican pine tree T1 would have a detrimental impact on the
amenity of the area.

5
14.

2019/TPO/0078/LCC: Application to fell a horse chestnut tree at 33, Westminster Drive,
Burbage, protected by LCC Burbage (Coventry Road) Tree Preservation Order 1973.
The Board considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport, a copy of
which, marked ‘Agenda Item 14’, is filed with these minutes.
A motion was proposed and seconded that the officer’s recommendation to permit the
felling of the horse chestnut T1 be agreed, however the motion was not carried.
Following advice from the Director of Law and Governance a motion to refuse the felling
of the horse chestnut T1 was moved and seconded.
RESOLVED:
That consent be refused to fell the horse chestnut T1.
REASONS FOR DECISION:
The removal of the horse chestnut T1 would have a detrimental impact on the amenity of
the area.

2.00 - 3.20 pm
23 May 2019

CHAIRMAN

